ITEM NO. 17 (A-16)

1. NAME OF THE PROJECT


Development of various Markets in NDMC area. SH:  Façade Improvement for Janpath Road Berm Mark  (between   Outer Circle   and Tolstoy Marg)- TENDERS THEREOF
2. NAME OF THE DEPARTMENT CONCERNED:


Civil Engineering Department (Zone II)

3. BRIEF HISTORY OF THE PROJECT

3.1 NDMC embarked upon a plan to facelift various NDMC markets. This market was chosen and M/s HUDCO were appointed consultants to give a new facelift to the Façade of the market. Council vide its Resolution No. A-26 dated 20/9/2006 approved the scheme.

3.2 Basically this market consists of 75 Nos. shops, out of which 42 shops have same area and 33 shops have different areas. Architectural drawing was received from HUDCO (Housing & Urban Development Corporation Ltd.) In respect of Façade improvement for Janpath Road Berm Market (Between Outer Circle & Tolstoy Marg with four options. A plan was approved after the concurrence of market Shopkeepers Association, Janpath who are the stake holders.  Further a joint inspection was conducted by the concerned officials of NDMC and of HUDCO to ascertain the practical feasibility of the proposal of site as shown in the Architectural drawing.  During inspection, several deficiencies were observed and brought to the notice of Senior Officers.  Subsequently, Chairperson decided that the Project to be taken up by a Project Team with a departmental Architect for further practical modification and changes.  Accordingly, a joint inspection was conducted by the Project Team to discuss deficiencies earlier noticed.  Thereafter, a modified drawing was prepared and accordingly a Preliminary Estimate to implement the Façade improvement work had been processed amounting to Rs. 87.71 lacs for accord of Administrative approval and expenditure sanction by the Council vide Reso. No. A-26 dated 20.9.06 amounting to Rs. 87.71 lacs.

3.3
Tenders were called on 24/1/2007. Two of the tenderes quoted but the L-1 was 
found to be absurdly high in terms of the estimated cost, L-1 rates being 45% 
higher. In the first call there was a wide gap @ 43% between the justified rates & 
L-1 contractor and SE(P) had given clear recommendations for recall as per the 
norms of CPWD as such type of tenders should be rejected straightway. 
Tenders were rejected by CE(C-II) as the tenders were found very high.

3.4
Tenders were re-invited after completing the codal formalities and in response 
two tenders were received and were opened on 27.4.2007 as per details given hereunder:- 

	S.No.
	Name of the agency
	Estimated cost (Rs.)
	Quoted Amount (Rs.)
	%age above the estimated cost
	Conditions if any
	Remarks

	1.
	M/s Dashmesh Arts (I) Ltd. 
	99,70,089/-
	1,03,42,232/- after considering the rebate of 5.50% i.e. on quoted amount of  Rs. 1,09,44,161/-
	3.7325%(approx.) above the estimated cost after considering the rebate of 5.50% on the quoted amount
	Over all general rebate 5.50% on the quoted amount
	Detailed comparative statement placed at F/X

	2.
	M/s S.P.M. Projects (Pvt.) Ltd.
	-do-
	1,12,44,517/-
	12.7825%(Approx.) 
	Nil
	-do-



M/s Dashmesh Arts (I) Ltd. are the lowest  who have quoted an amount of Rs. 1,03,42,232/- which is  3.7325% (approx.) above the estimate cost put to tender.  The justification has been worked out by Planning Division at 1.65% above the estimated cost put to tender i.e. Rs 99,70,089/-.  The lowest quoted rates of M/s Dashmesh Arts(I) Ltd. are quite competitive and reasonable and the lowest tender has been recommended by the department of acceptance.

4. 
DETAILED PROPOSAL OF THE PROJECT


The Preliminary estimate has already been approved by the Council on  20.9.06 with following scope of work:

FAÇADE IMPROVEMENT OF JANPATH ROAD BERM MARKET - TOTAL SHOPS  - 75 Nos. 

· Uniform signage on Flex sheet.

· Uniform show window in aluminum frame and 6mm toughened glass.

· Identical false ceiling for projected portion with aluminum sheet.

· Pedestrian work way to be finished with precast C.C. floor tiles.

· Construction of 2 Nos. toilet blocks on BOT basis for Tibetan Market & Janpath Market.

· Providing street furniture at various locations in the market for senior citizens and other customers.

· Construction of one café/STD booth to be allotted to disable person.

· Provision Directional Sign Boards at various locations in the market.

· Providing cable ducts to cope up with the enhancement of Electricity load, telephone and cable TV for shops without damaging the flooring and elevation.

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE PROPOSED PROJECT


The Budget provision of Rs. 110 lacs under non plan funds is available vide Item No. 318 page 166 under Head of Account H.1.8.  Further funds if required shall be sought in the R.E 2007-2008.

6. 
IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE WITH TIME LIMIT FOR EACH 
STAGE INCLUDING INTERNAL PROCESSING:

Since the work has been badly delayed and dates for commencement and completion of work being 10.6.07 and 31.12.07 respectively, in anticipation of the approval of the Council, it was proposed to award the work to L-I i.e., M/s. Dashmesh Arts (I) Ltd. 

7. 
COMMENTS OF THE FINANCE DEPARTMENT ON THE SUBJECT

Finance has concurred in the proposal of the Deptt. vide their No. 1178 dated 31.5.2007 as under:

 “In the light of position detailed in the negotiation note at page 43/N, we concur of department i.e. acceptance of the offer of L-1 at 3.7325% above the estimated cost.  It may, however, be pointed out that competency for rejection of tender lies with the authority which is empowered to accept the tender.  Action of rejection of tenders received in first call already taken because of the rates being much higher than the justified rates may be got regularized while seeing approval of the instant tender.  It is also pertinent to mention here that while according concurrence to this scheme, department was inter alia advised to ensure & certify that character of these shops, which is other than permanent, does not change after execution of proposed work and guidelines/orders, if any issued by the Ministry of Urban Development in respect of these shops are not violated.  Such certificate is found recorded neither on the file nor in the draft agendum placed in the file.  This may at least be done now. L/fee may also be got revised having regard to additional investment being made towards improvement of the assets.”

8. 
COMMENTS OF THE DEPARTMENT ON COMMENTS OF FINANCE 
DEPARTMENT


Most of the observations raised by Finance have already been covered in the 
Agenda placed before the Council at the time of A/A & E/S of Preliminary 
Estimate and duly approved by Council vide Reso. No. A-26 dated 20.9.2006, 
however, further clarifications are as under:-

I) At the time for first call there was a wide gap @ 43% between the justified rates 
and the L-1 contractor and SE(P) had given clear recommendations for recall as 
per the norms of CPWD.  Such type of tenders should be rejected straightway 
because there is no other reason to specify other than wide gap of justified and quoted rates.  Even before recall, permission from CE(C-II) was obtained vide NP-43 and to save time the tender was immediately recalled.  There is no other reason to place on record.

II) It is ensured & certified that character of these shops, which is other than permanent does not change after execution or proposed work, hence the question of violation of any guidelines/orders, if any issued by the Ministry of Urban Development in respect of these shops does not arise. 

III) Regarding revising the License fee with regard to additional investment being made towards improvement of the assets, the mater has already been clarified by the Director (Estate) in the Agenda duly approved by the Council vide Reso. No. A-26 dated 20.9.2006. 

9.
 LEGAL IMPLICATION OF THE PROJECT:


NIL

10.  
DETAILS OF PREVIOUS COUNCIL RESOLUTIONS, EXISTING LAW 
OF PARLIAMENT AND ASSEMBLY ON THIS SUBJECT:


The Council has already approved this project vide Reso. No. A-26 dated 20.9.2006.  There is nothing related to Law of Parliament and Assembly for this project.

11.
COMMENTS OF THE LAW DEPARTMENT ON THE PROJECT


Inclusion of cost of 2 toilet blocks on BOT basis is not clear.  If it is to be 
constructed by NDMC it may not be BOT.

12.  
COMMENTS OF THE DEPARTMENT ON THE COMMENTS OF LAW 
DEPARTMENT


Construction 2 toilet blocks is on BOT basis only, as such its cost factor is 
not included in the revised A/A & E/S.

13.  RECOMMENDATIONS:


The lowest tender of M/s Dashmesh Arts (I) Ltd. at their quoted rates and tendered amount of  Rs.1,03,42,232/- (Rupees one crore three lacs forty two thousand two hundred thirty two only) be accepted and A/A & E/S earlier accorded for Rs. 87.71 lacs by Council vide Reso. No. A-26 dated 20.9.2006 be revised to Rs.1,03,42,232/-.


Chairperson has seen the proposal, approved and is being placed before Council as an urgent item of work.

14. DRAFT RESOLUTION:

1.
Resolved by Council that the action of C.E. (C-II) to reject the absurd tender in the first call is approved.

2.
Resolved  by the Council that the lowest tender of  M/s Dashmesh Arts (I) Ltd. at their quoted rates and tendered amount of  Rs.1,03,42,232/- (Rupees one crore three lacs forty two thousand two hundred thirty two only) be  accepted and revised A/A & E/S of Rs.1,03,42,232/- be accorded which is the tendered and accepted amount and is 3.7325% above the estimated cost put to tender.

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by Council that the action taken by C.E. (C-II) to reject the absurd tender in the first call is approved.

Further resolved by the Council that the lowest tender of  M/s Dashmesh Arts (I) Ltd. at their quoted rates and tendered amount of  Rs.1,03,42,232/- be  accepted and revised administrative approval and expenditure sanction of Rs.1,03,42,232/- is accorded which is 3.7325% above the estimated cost put to tender.

